—_ T 49 ® o9 ® ®

JOINT MEETING
SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS
MINUTES OF MEETING
APRIL 14, 1977

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 a.m.
Senator Floyd R. Lamb was in the chair.

PRESENT: Senator Floyd R. Lamb, Chairman
Senator James I. Gibson, Vice Chairman
Senator Eugene V. Echols
Senator Norman D. Glaser
Senator C. Clifton Young
Assemblyman Donald R. Mello, Chairman
Assemblyman Douglas Bremner
Assemblywoman Eileen Brookman
Assemblyman Alan Glover
Assemblyman Thomas Hickey
Assemblyman Melvin Howard
Assemblyman James N. Kosinski
Assemblyman Dean Rhoads
Assemblyman John Serpa
Assemblyman John M. Vergiels

EXCUSED

ABSENCE: Senator Thomas R. C. Wilson
Senator Norman Ty Hilbrecht

OTHERS: Senator Carl Dodge
Ronald W. Sparks, Chief Deputy, Fiscal Analysis
John Dolan, Chief Deputy, Fiscal Analysis
Howard Barrett, Budget Director
Bill Bible, Deputy Budget Administrator
Cy Ryan, UPI
Bob Wilcoes, AP

Senator Lamb said that Senator Dodge had asked for five minutes
to speak to the Committee.

Senator Dodge said he wanted to speak on the action that the
Committees had taken on the Western Nevada Community College.
He felt that this program was locked out for six years as a
result of the action.

Senator Gibson said that his understanding was that they did not

do what Senator Dodge had said. As far as the Senate action was
concerned, the projects were left in the priority of completion
that they were scheduled for; they didn't change that at all,

so it is still a five year program. The only delay is the

review of those projects and when they will fit them into that
program at the next session. He said the Committee was suspending
them, but they were not moving any projects in lower priority up
any higher, they are still in the schedule of the five year program.
The Senate Finance Committee all agreed that that had been their
understanding at the time action was taken.

Senator Dodge said that he had misunderstood the action taken. As
long as this project remains in the order of priority whereby it
could be considered on its merits in two years, he was satisfied.

Senator Dodge asked that the records indicate this and if everyone
understood that, it was all right.

S.B.369: Mr. Mello said he had talked with the Chairman of the
Committee and he indicated that he thought the bill was dead
however it has not yet been voted on.

Senator Lamb said if the bill died the money would come back out.




JMMEETING ' ” . .

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE
ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS
MINUTES OF MEETING

PAGE TWO

SECRETARY OF STATE - ARCHIVES: §S.B.87: Mr. Mello said that this
bill was scheduled to come to Ways and Means on this date.

PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION: Senator Gibson moved that the Senate
Finance Committee go with the Assembly; Senator Glaser seconded
and the motion carried.

DISTRIBUTIVE SCHOOL FUND: Mr. Bremner moved the Assembly Ways
and Means Committee go with the Senate Finance Committee; Mr.
Howard seconded and the motion carried.

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA RENO: Senator Gibson moved that the Senate
Finance Committee go with the Assembly on the wage positions;
Senator Glaser seconded and the motion carried.

Mr. Vergiels moved that the Assembly Ways and Means Committee strike
the $215,471 from the second year of additions for continuing
accreditation; Mr. Kosinski seconded and the motion carried.

AGRICULTURE EXPERIMENT STATION: Senator Gibson moved to go along
with the Assembly Committee in adding the new position plus
benefits; Senator Glaser seconded and the motion carried.

DESERT RESEARCH INSTITUTE: Senator Gibson asked about the Human
Systems Laboratory; he wondered if this was the water research now.
Mr. Dolan said that according to Dr. Smith this division had been
in previous years heavily involved in anthropological and archaeo-
logical research, but in the past two years it has moved more into
some of the environmental impact statements. They will be

heavily involved in the environmental impact statements for the
Valmy Power Plant; they will be involved in energy transfer programs
with the Utah and California Power Commissions; they would be in-
volved in some studies that would be in water research. He is
trying to change the direction of this; he said that he hated the
name but he is trying to get it completely changed around and get
it away from strictly archaeological and anthropological systems.

Senator Gibson moved the Senate go with the Assembly; Senator
Echols seconded and the motion carried.

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIVISION ADMINISTRATION: Mrs. Brookman moved
that the Assembly go with the Senate; Mr. Kosinski seconded and
the motion carried with Messrs. Bremner, Glover and Howard dissenting.

HOMEMAKING SERVICES: Senator Gibson moved the Senate go with the
Assembly; Senator Young seconded and the motion carried.

CARSON CITY TAXES: Mr. Glover moved that the Assembly go with the
Senate; Mr. Howard seconded and the motion carried.

C.I1.P. - Fencing, Governor's Mansion: Senator Gibson moved the
Senate go with the Assembly; Senator Echols seconded and the motion
carried.

C.I.P. State Motor Pool, Las Vegas: Senator Gibson suggested that
the Senate go with the Assembly on this project and if they are
able to arrange the county land, some of this money will not have
to be spent. He so moved; Senator Young seconded and the motion
carried. Mr. Mello said there should be a Letter of Intent on the
action.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION: Mr. Vergiels referred to
a letter from Mr. Gamble on this budget and said he was not satis-
fied with the explanation. Mr. Serpa said that he was entirely
satisfied with the reductions listed in the letter.

ot

T 'J}
N 3 -



JOINT MEETING "' "'
SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS

MINUTES OF MEETING

PAGE THREE

Senator Lamb said that Senator Hilbrecht was not present, nor was
Senator Wilson and he preferred to have a full committee before
voting on this. He declared a five minute recess.

The meeting reconvened with Senator Wilson present.

Mr. Vergiels moved that the Assembly Ways and Means go with the
Senate Finance Committee on the Department of Education Administra-
tion Budget; Mr. Hickey seconded and the motion carried with
Messrs. Serpa and Glover dissenting.

VETERINARY MEDICAL SERVICES: Senator Gibson moved the Senate go
with the Assembly; Senator Young seconded and the motion carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:40 a.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

MURIEL P. MOONEY, SECRETAR%/

APPROVED:

L o,

OYD/R. LAMB, CHAIRMAN




. . o0 o © o ®

CONFLICTS NOT RESOLVED

Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78 1978~79
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 2 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Removed Election Certification :
Requirement (General Fund) , ($2,000)
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 16 Closed . Closed
Gov. Rec.
Removed Half-Time Contract Secretary (8§ 3,600) ($ 3,780)
SECRETARY OF STATE - ARCHIVES 29 Closed Closed
Added: Archive Assistant I $ 9,348 $ 9,815
In-State Travel 2,000 2,000
Operating 350 350
Equipment 3,000 3,000
Increase Other Bldg. Rent : 6,900 $ 6,900
Decrease State Owned Rent ( 4,327) ($ 4,327)
Increase Utilities ' 30 :
Total General Fund $21,628 $10,838 $ 6,900 ($_4,327)
PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 42 Closed Closed
’ . Gov. Rec.
Ways and Means: .
Personnel Analyst II Plus Benefits $19,692 $20,515
Personnel Technician I Plus Benefits ! 10,033 10,436
MT/ST Operator Plus Benefits ' 8,455 8,786
Building Space for Added Positions 3,600 3,600
Operating (Including Lease on MT/ST) 4,600 4,600
Equipment , _ 2,452
Total General Fund Increased : $48,832 $47,937
BOARD OF PARDONS COMMISSION 124 Closed Closed
' ' Gov. Rec.
Adjusted Justices' Salaries Per S.B. 424 Gov. Rec.
General Fund . $4,412
DISTRICT JUDGES SALARY 126  Closed Closed
Senate Finance:
Adjusted Judges' Salaries Per S.B. 424 Gov. Rec. ($14,125)
Ways and Means:
Added Judge for A.B. 405 (one-half year 1978-79) » Gov. Rec. $17,100
JUDICIAL SELECTION AND DISCIPLINE 4
COMMISSIONS , | Closed
$43,160 $45,562
EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ADMINISTRATION 136 Closed ‘ Closed

Senate Finance:

Increased Salary Savings

(Executive Budget Contains $40,000 each year) ($137,384) ($138,963)
Reduced General Fund

Ways and Means: .Eﬁgy}'j
Increased Salary Savings

(Executive Budget Contains $40,000 each year) ($110,000) ($110,000

Reduced General Fund



.. o0 e ©° ® ®

CONFLICTS NOT RESOLVED

Executive ‘
Budget Senate Assembly

‘ Page 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78 1978-79
EDUCATION (Continued) .

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (Continued)

DISTRIBUTIVE SCHOOL FUND 140 Closed " Closed
Senate Finance:
Increased Basic Support to $1,035 & $1,131
General Fund : ($ 35,500) §$ 35,950
Slot Tax 150,000 150,000

Ways and Means:
$7 and $11 Plus 9 Special Education Units

for 1978-79 ) : ($ 35,500) $158,400

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA RENO 178 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. -

Senate Finance:
Bill being drafted for $379 810 for equipment
and $202,034 for maintaining accreditation.

Ways and Means:

Additions for continuing accreditation $202,034 $215,471

Restore wage positions : 70,893 68,926
’ $272.927 $284,397

(Mackay School of Mines Equipment 1976-77--$379,810)

AGRICULTURE EXPERIMENT STATION 199 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. S
Added Range Scientist Plus Benefits $19,500 $20,500
DESERT RESEARCH INSTITUTE 200 A Closed Closed
‘ Gov. Rec.
Restore Human Systems Laboratory : $53,848 $57,617

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIVISION--
ADMINISTRATION 224 Closed Closed

Senate Finance:

Transferred Accountant and 3 Account Clerks ($57,130) ($59,896)
to WNCC. (Intent will be written into the
Appropriation Act that Board of Regents will
establish business centers for accounting,
payroll, personnel and purchasing.)

)

Ways and Means:
Partially Restore Central Office ; . 7 $357,220 $368,117

CLARK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 225 Closed Closed

Senate Finance: ‘
' General Fund Reduction for Revised Enrollment ($323,764) ($581,355)
Reduced Registration Fees for Revised Enroll- ( 217,600) ( 340,000)

ments .
Rural Factor - . . 66,000 . 72,600
Dental Hygiene Program - 48,400 74,000
Total Change (8426,964) ($774,755)

General Fund--($209,364) ($434,755)

Ways and Means:

Transfer to Community College Division Admin, ($106,008) ($111,207)
General Fund Reductions for Revised Enrollments ~( 323,764) ( 581,355)
Rural Factor 66,000 72,600
Dental Hygiene Program 48,400 74,000
Reduced Registration Fees for Revised Enrollments (_217,600) ( 340,000)

Total Change ' (£532,972) (S5885,962)

General Fund—-($315,372) ($545,962)1 g



*

CONFLICTS NOT RESOLVED

Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78 1978-79

EDUCATION (Continued)

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA SYSTEM (Continued)

WESTERN NEVADA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 23l, Closed n Closed
Senate Finance: :
Rural Factor $127,050 $154,275
Added Accountant and 3 Account Clerks ' 57,130 59,896
Total General Fund : $184,180 $214,171

Ways and Means: -
Rural Factor ‘ $127,050 $154,275

RO



” CONFLI%,‘T RESOLVED
‘ Executive .

Budget
Page
EDUCATION
HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM 267

Senate Finance:

Created New Division of Historic Preservation and

Archaeology in Department of Conservation and

Natural Resources.

Expenditures:

Salaries (New Positions)

Administrator (Unclassified)

Administrative Secretary I

Historic Preservation Specialists:
Historical Architecture
Planning

Salaries (Existing Positions)
Historic Preservation Specialists:
History
Archaeology
Architectural History

Payroll Costs
Total Salaries

Out-of-State Travel
In-State Travel

Operating

Office Supplies and Expense
Operating Supplies
Communications Expense
Printing

Insurance

Equipment Repair

Other Building Rent

Total Operating Expense

Equipment
Office Furniture and Equipment

Review Commission Travel
Historic Marker Program

Archaeological Surveys
Total - Expenditures

Revenue:
"One-Shot" Appropriation in S.B. 359--
$75,000 General Fund
Additional Appropriations

Appropriation Historic Preservation Budget

Total General Fund
Reimbursements Archaeological Surveys
Federal Funds
Historic Preservation Service Charge
Total - Revenue

AT
ECRPRY)

Senate Assembly
1977-78 1978-79 1977-78 1978-79
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
$ 20,000 $ 20,000.
8,801 9,154
11,941
11,941
17,274 17,208
12,411 12,936
12,411 12,936
$ 70,897 $ 96,116
9,802 14,202
S 80,699 $110,318
$ 800  $ 800
$ 10,000 $ 12,500
$ 1,500 $ 1,500
1,000 1,100
4,000 4,650
5,000 5,100
750 795
250 250
8,160 9,180
$ 20,660 $ 22,575
$ 3,542 $ 1,812
$ 500 $' 500
$ 13,700 $ 14,500
$ 75,000 $ 75,000
$204,901 $238,005
$ 24,207 $ 24,299
59, 805 60, 605
$ 84,012 S 84,904
75,000 75,000
37,494 73,665
8,395 4,436
$204,901 $238,005



P .. . “ .

CONFLICTS NOT RESOLVED

Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
_Page 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78 1978-79
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
——  Fencing, Governor's Mansion 12,500
- State Motor Pool, Las Vegas
General Funds 213,750
Highway Funds 71,250

-
Py
£
a
a!



. 0@ o O ® @

CONFLICTS NOT RESOLVED

Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
, Page 1977-78 1978-79 1977-78 1978-79
HUMAN RESQURCES N
HOMEMAKING SERVICES 410 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. T
Created Reserve for 5,000 Homemaker Hours $25,000 $25,000

(86,250 General Fund--$18,750 Title XX)

CONSERVATION AND AGRICULTURE

DIVISION OF STATE PARKS 662 Closed Closed
' Gov. Rec.
Senate Finance:
Added Operating Costs for Tule Springs
Salary and Payroll Costs
(Permanent Positions) $ 75,498 $ 79,201
1 - Park Supervisor II '

1 - Park Ranger II
1.~ Park Ranger I
1 - General Building Tradesman
2 - General Craftsman Helpers
1 - Senior Clerk Typist
Seasonal Positions 32,106 34,131
Increased In-State Travel ‘ 500 500
Increased Operating 31,540 35,565
Equipment: '
Trucks : 20,500
Office 3,311 -
Other 24,650 4,000
Training 3,700 3,850
Total Tule Springs (All General Fund) $191,805 $157,247
APTARY INSPECTION FUND 688 . Closed - Closed
o o . Gov. Rec.
Added Fiscal Impact for S.B. 229 ‘ $ 400 $§2,400
(Non-General Fund) ! '
VETERINARY MEDICAL SERVICES 689 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Increased Training to Agency Request $1,125 $1,315
MISCELLANEOUS
CARSON CITY TAXES 771 nggggl glgggg
Senate Finance:
Decreased General Fund o (876,556)  Gov. Rec.
Decreased Highway Fund Co - ($16,484)
Decreased NIC , ($ 2,735)
Ways and Means:
A.B. 480 $29,459 $203,123

SENIOR CITIZENS PROPERTY TAX
ASSTISTANCE 774 Closed

Qov. Rec.

PR
SR



JOHN R. GAMBLE

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
Capitol Complex
Carson City, Nevada 89710

April 13, 1977

MEMORANDUM

TO: Asgemblyman John Serpa, Nevada State Legislature
FROM: hn R. Gamble, Superintendent
SUBJ: reliminary Estimates on $150,000 Reduction of

Education Administration Budget

You have asked for a determination by this office of programs
and positions that would be reduced to accommodate the $150,000
Ed. Admin. budget reduction recommended by the Ways and Means
Committee.

A preliminary review of our structure reveals that such

reductions can take place by a consolidation of the Administrative
offices with commensurate reduction of staff in those offices.
This could be shown thusly:

Consolidate Superintendent's office and

TEcHn T L Administrative Services Division

Savings - 2 Administrative Positions * § 56,495.
2 Clerical staff reduction 22,500.

Total $ 78,995.
In order to accomplish the remaining reduction, consultant

positions and technical and support staff would be reduced
on a commensurate basis, e.g.:

For each 2 consultant positions $ 45,600.
1 clerical position ‘ 11,400.
1 technical position 12,540.

Total $ 69,540.
Total Savings $ 148,535.
* Includes salary costs

Possible program and activity elimination and/or reduction
would include:

1. Most curriculum service to school districts
including, but not limited to:

103

An Equal Opportunity Agency



v
) | .

Assemblyman John Serpa -2- April 13, 1977

Elementary education, environmental
education, driver education, mathematics,
language arts, arts and humanities, health
and P.E., science, social studies, and
vocational education.

2. A reduction of audits of pupil attendance
in all districts for the Distributive School
Fund.

3. Reduction and/or elimination of state department
sponsorship and participation in workshops for
driver education, school transportation, and
district teacher institutes.

Our response to proficiency and competency standards as
provided by this legislative session, as well as our own
program, could be seriously curtailed.

Any layoff procedures cut across various departmental
budgets, including vocational and federal programs, and
seniority is the greatest in the Ed. Admin. budget. These
reductions would be felt in all budgets and could seriously
deteriorate current programs across the board.

It would be our major concern to maintain those programs and
activities with the highest priorities of the board within
legislative intent as expressed by those reports of the
finance committees of the Assembly and Senate, as well as
new bills that have been approved.

Any reductions in the office in Las Vegas would depend upon

final disposition of positions as a result of personnel rules
and at a commensurate rate of the overall department reduction.

e



EHH '
Howmﬂgmt&wwhd

(REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMEND

SECOND REPRINT ' A.B. 523

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 523—ASSEMBLYMEN MELLO, GLOVER, -

DINI, HARMON, DEMERS, BROOKMAN, KOSINSKI,
.BARENGO, BREMNER, SENA, JACOBSEN MURPHY,
MANN AND HOWARD

MARCH 23, 1977

e Qe

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means
SUMMARY—Makes approprxatxon to division of state parks of state depanment of

[ P

conservation and natural resources for capital improvements in state parks and -

- restoring equipment of Virginia and Truckee Railroad. (BDR S$-1834)
: " FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No.

State or Industridl Insurance Impact: Contains Appropriation.
;(( ) i ) : @ :

EXPLANATION—Matter in ialics is new; matter in brackets [ ] is material to be omitted.

|

: AN ACT making an appropnatxon to the division: of state parks in the stafe depart-

ment of conservation and natural resources for capital improvements in state

' .. parks and restoring equipment of the Virginia and Trnckee Railroad; and pro- -

vxdmg other matters properly: relatmg therew

The People ‘of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, )

do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropnated from the state general fund

to the division of state parks i in the state. department of conservation and
natural resources:

.1 'The sum of $1,160,660 for capxtal mprovcments in Nevada state
" parks, including contracts for consultanve services related to the i lmprove-

ments of state park property.

2. The sum of $103,000 for the restoratxon of eqmpment of the Vir-
. ginia and Truckee Railroad. -

SEC. 2.  After June 30, 1979, the unencumbered balance of the appro-
priation made in section 1 shall notbeencumbered a.nd shall revert to the
state general fund.

SEC. 3 This act shall become effective upon passage and approval. -

e

Original bill is on file at
the Research Library.

P -


dmayabb
bill


‘ AN ACT relatmg to community training centers for retarded persons, mcreasmg,
: minimum amounts of money allocable to each center; providing for allocation

,§5855=5555§:5@®ﬂé¢m%MH, L

(REPRINTEDWI'I‘HADOPTEDAMENDMENTS)' :
. rmsTreRnt . A.B.404

ASSEMBLY BILL NO 404-—-ASSEMBLYMAN SCHOFIELD
MARCH 3,1977

~Referred to Committee on Health and Welfare
SUMMARY—Revises provisions for allocating certain mi to community
training centers for retarded persons. (BDR 39-936)

. FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No.
f State or Industrial Insurance Impact: Yes.

EXPLANATION—Matter in ltallcs Is new; matter in brackets [ ] is material to be omitted.

———
—

v

of certain other money to the centers; and prowdmg other matters properly

B _ -relating thereto/
The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate ‘and Assembly,

‘do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. NRS 435.290 is hereby amended to read as follows
435.290 " 1. A center holding a certificate of qualification from the

.division is ehglble to receive] entitled to aid from the community train-

ing center fund in amounts not less than the amounts allocable under
[subsections 2 and 3.7 this section.

2.. [Each] Except as provided in subsection 5, each center in the state ‘

is [eligible to receive that percentage of available funds as the ratio of the

-+ number of enrollees of each center bears to the total number of enrollees

uh1az:']l centers in' the state, but not less than $300] entitled to not less
1/

(a) Four hundred dollars per etrollee per quarter [, except that each

community center shall be given a. minimum of $14,000] ; or
(b) Sixteen thousand dollars per year [as long as] if the center main-
tains a minimum of five enrollees per quarter and [their] its staff and

- operating. expenses are ['m the amount of $14,000 or more] at least -
- 316,000 each year, [.J e

whichever is greater.

3. The division, in its discretion, may grant md from the community '
- training center fund to help in estabhshmg new centers. This aid in the

aggregate shall not exceed’ [one-half of the fund during the fiscal year

ending June 30, 1970, and shall not exceed] one-fourth of the [fund .

thereafter ] money avazlable in the fund for the year in whzch it.is given.



\

owmqam}wmy

Y-

[

—12 -

. 4. Except as prowded in subsection 5, after providing for the alloca-
tions. authorized in subsections 2 and 3, the division shall allocate any
other money available in the fund to the qualified centers according to the
number of programs offered by each center and the number of enrollees
mprmmm:ﬂw&wmmdﬂh@%mmﬂknhmemmMmbe
given to these factors. =
5. The amount of money which a center is entttled to receive per

enrollee per quarter or per year does not exceed the amount specified in
the budget for the community training center fund as approved by the
most recent session of the legzslature

_ Origindl billison fileat - . - .
~ the Research Library. -


dmayabb
bill


(REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS) o
: . mRSTREPRNT . S.B.162
B = = — =
. SENATE BILL NO. 162—SENATORS GOJACK, HILBRECHT,
SHEERIN, FOOTE, SCHOFIELD, FAISS, BLAKEMORE ECH—-
_ OLS AND BRYAN

JAN‘UARY 28,1977

Referred to Commlttee on Judlcxary

SUMMARY—-Revxsec faw on compensation for v1cttms of i cnme
. (BDR 16-475) N

FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No.
State or Ihdustna.l Insurance Impact: Yes. -

-

"EXPLANATION—Matter-in ffallcs is new; matter in brackets [ ] Ia material to be omitted-

—— = —— ==

AN ACI‘ relatmg to compensation for victims of crimes; expandmg the class of
victims who may be compensated; providing for rehabilitation service to
¢ertain victimis; prescribing maximum benefit amounts; and provxdmg other
- matters properly relating thereto. R ;

The People of the State of Nevada represented in Senate and Assembly, B
do enact as follows: :

SECTION 1. Chapter 217 of NRS is hereby amended by addmg
thereto a new section which shall read as follows:

- 1. Upon request of the board, the rehabilitation division: of the
department of human resources shall conduct examinations and deters
mine the need for rehabilitation of injured victims who are entitled to
compensation pursuant-to NRS 217.010 to 217.270, inclusive, o
2. If the rehabilitation division determines that a victim would bene-
fit from rehabilitation services, the board may pravide that the compen-
sation which it awards. shall be paid to the rehabzlztatzon division for the
benefit of the eligible victim.

SEC. 2. NRS 217.010 is hereby amended to read as follows:

217.010 1. Itis the policy of this state to encourage the cpoperation
and assistance of the public in law enforcement and to promote the
publi¢ welfare.

3. Itisthe purpose of NRS 217.010 to 217. 270, inclusive; to provzde
compensatxon to innocent persons who are injured as the result of eertain
serious crimes or in their attempts to prevent the commission of crime
or arrest suspected criminals, and in cases where such innocent persons
are killed, to provide compensatzon to their dependents. ' .

SEc. 3. NRS 217.020-is hereby amended to read as- follows:

ok et ok et s fod ek ok ok '
ChoatRranEBonanamwe~ -



f$&$$G£$$&8883%3&&&&88%385&855855:asz§§55¢égapggap

S

—_—

217 020 As used in NRS 217.010 to 217. 270, inclusive,-and section
1 of this act, unless the context otherwise requires, the words and terms

SEC. 4. NRS 217.035 is hereby amended to read as follows:

punishable upon conviction by death, mpnsonment fine or other penal
discipline.]
SEc. 5. NRS 217 0701is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. While attemptmg to prevent the com:mssmn of a crime not initially
involving: -

(a) Se]f-defense of the hfe, limb or property of the' v1ct1m »

(b) Defense of the life, limb or property of a relative of ‘the v1ct1m

“(c) Defense of the life, limb or property of a person or institution
based upon a preexisting Iegal obligation on the part of the victim to so
defend; or

(d) An attempt to arrest’ a suspected criminal for any offense under
circumstances covered by paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) of this subsection.

2.> While attempting to aid a police officer to arrest a suspected
criminal for any offense under circumstances other than those covered by
paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) of subsection 1. -
: 3. As the result of the commission of | the crime of murder voluntary
manslaughter, mayhem, kzdnapmg, forczble rape, robbery, burglary or

. 5attery

- SEC. 6. NRS 217 080 is hereby amended to read as follows:
'217.080 © Members of the board [shall serve without] are not entitled

- to additional compensation [,] but are entitled to subsistence allowances
~and trave] expenses [pursuant to the provisions of NRS 281.160] pro-
.vided by law while engaged in the performance of official duties under

NRS 217.010.to 217.270, inclusive [.J , and section 1 of this act.
Sec. 7. NRS 217.190is hereby amended to read as follows:

attempt to. prevent the commission of crime or to arrest a suspected

criminal .or aiding or attempting to aid a police officer to do so.J If
physical injury to or death of a person results from aiding or attempting

to aid a police officer, [as provided in this section,} no compensation may

~ be allowed by the board unless [such} rhe police officer files with the

board an affidavit in support of any claim which may be made.

SEC. 8. - NRS 217.200 is hereby amended to read as follows:

217.200 1. The board may order [the payment of compensatlon
andJ the award of a governor’s certificate for meritorious citizen’s service
to a victim as defined in subsections 1 and 2 of NRS 217 070 and may
order the payment of compensation to any victim for:

(a) Medical expenses, and nonmedical remedial care and treatment
rendered in accordance with a religious method of healing, actually and

165y

217.070  *Victim” means a person who is physically injured or killed:

~defined in, NRS--217.030 to -217.070, mcluswe, have the meanings
‘ascribed to them in such sections.

- 217.035  “Crime” means an act or omlssmn] a felony or. gross mis-
demeanor committed within. state. [which is forbidden by law and-

. . 217.190 [The board ‘may order the payment of compensation in
‘accordance with the provisions of NRS-217.010 to 217.270, inclusive,
for physical injury to or death of the victim which resulted from an.



mqseaeeﬁségﬁgaseg

CEHABO ORI

10

R
. ©

tim;

(b) Loss of earmng power, actua]ly and reasonably mcurred as a
result of the total or partial incapacity of the victim;

(c) Pecuniary loss to the dependents of a deceased victim; .

(d) Funeral expenses, not in excessof $1,000, which are actually and
reasonably incurred as a result of the death of the victim; and -

(e) Any other loss which résults from the personal injury or-death of
the victim and which the board determines to be reasonable.

2. No compensation may be pazd in excess of the following amounts -
_in-any single case:

(a) For expenses under paragraphs (a) and (d) of subsectzon I, $5,000;
am(i b) For benefits under paragraphs (b) amt (c) of subsectzon 1, $5,000;

(c) For benefits under paragraph (e} of subsection 1,83, 000
3. An award of compensation may- be made sub]ect to such terms’
and conditions as the board considers necessary or advisable with respect

~to payment, disposition, allotment or apportionment of the award. -

SEC. 9." NRS 217.220 is hereby amended to read as follows:
217.220 [1.] Compensation shall not be awarded if the victim:
F(a)} 1. Is arelative of the offender;

i& E(b)] 2. Was, at the time of the personal injury or death of the

victim, living with the offender as a member of his family or household

--or maintaining a sexual relationship, whether illicit or not, with such
- person or with any member of the family of such person;

[(c)] 3. Violated a penal law of thJS state, whlch caused or con-
tributed to his injuries or death;

[(d)} 4. Was injured or killed as a result of the operatlon of a
motor vehicle, boat or airplane unless such vehicle, boat or airplane was
used as a weapon in a deliberate attempt to harm the victim. [; or

(e) Was not a resident of the State of Nevada at the time the mcxdent

~ upon which the claim is based occurred..

2. No compensahon may be awa.rded in an amount in excess of

$5,000.F

Sec. 10. NRS 217.240is hereby amended to read as follows

217.240. Whenever an order for [the payment of compensation for
personal injury or death is made pursuant to NRS 217.010 to-217.270,

inclusive, and section I of this act, the board is [, upon payment of the
order, ] subrogated to the cause of action of the applicant against the per-
son or persons responsible for such injury or death and may bring an

action against such person or persons for the amount of the damages sus- -
tained by the applicant. If an amount greater than [that paid] the com-

pensation awarded pursuant to the order is recovered and collected in any
such action,.the board shall pay the balance to the applicant.

Sec. 11. NRS 217.260 is hereby amended to read as follows:

217.260 [Funds] Money for payment of compensation or. for pro-
viding rehabilitation services as ordered by the board shall be pmd from

" the emergency fund account.

SEC 12. If a claim is based on provisions added or amended by this

<

i-ea‘souébly incurred as a result of the personal injury"or déath‘ bf the vié-

f



i

—_— —

act, an order for compensatién may be made only as to IIIJIJIICS or death

‘'resulting from incidents or offenses occurring on or after July 1, 1977.

@

"Original bill is on file at

the Research Library,

1001


dmayabb
bill


" . S.B.472

- SENATE BILL NO. 472-—COMMI'ITEE ON FiNANCE
APRJ.L‘II 1977
i\

Referred to Commlttee on Fmance

) SUMMARY—-Makes appropnatlon to University of Nevada, Reno, to mamtame

LIS PN .

accredited programs. (BDR: S-1900) /

FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No. v
State or Industna.l Insurance hnpact Contams Appropnatlon.

| BXPLANATION—Matter in ifalics is new; matter in brackets | 1 is material to.be omitted.

- AN ACT makmg an appropnatlon to the University of Nevada, Reno, provxdmg

- for the purchase of equipment and the addition of professional positions for
-+ the purpose of maintaining accredited programs; and prowdmg other matters
- properly relating thereto. L

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, E

do enact as follows'

SECTION 1. vThere is hereby appropnated from the state general'
fund to the University of Nevada, Reno, for the purpose of maintaining
accrediated programs at the Mackay School of Mines, the sum of
$379,810, which shall be allocated as. follows: :

1." An amount.not to exceed $35,000 for library space remodelmg

2. An amount not to exceed $142 810 for the geological engmeer—

i ing program, including purchase of the 1tems hsted below:

Miscellaneous small items:
Signal enhancing seismograph.
‘LaCoste Romberg gravimeter. ‘ - ‘
Photographs and Imagery. T
Decwriter computer terminal. , <
B & L Stereo Zoom Transfer Scope
- B &L Stereo Interpretatlon Systems.
Hand-held core drill. ,
- Digital resistivity meter.
Fluxgate magnetometer.
12 Abrahams Stereoscopes.
Point load tester.
Thin sectioning machine.
Schonstedt Digital Spinner Magnetometer.
Schonstedt AC/Demagnetizer. v



13
14

15

‘16
17
18
19

91

jat&g

b
OO~ Uik O DD =

Magnetlc susceptlbxhty meter.
Microrecording seismographs.
Strong Motion Seismometer.
Multichannel refraction: and reflection selsmograph.
. Double Reflecting Stereoscope. -
3. An amount not to exceed $162, 000 for the metallurg:cal engmeer-
ing program, including purchase of the items hstcd below: :

- Gas chromatograph. S, -
5 student microscopes.: . -~ .
-Metallograph: ‘ ' I ‘ L
Arc melting inert atmosphere fumace o ~ t
Pyrometallurgical furnaces. : ‘

Good quality single pan balance..

Multistage solvent extraction unit. .
Ultraviolet-visible spectrophotometer.
Xcray diffractometer and spectrometer.
Infrared spectrophotometer.
Miscellaneous equipment.
Photographic laboratory eqmpment
Microhardness tester.
Vickers hardness tester. ‘

- 4. " An amount not to exceed $40,000 for the mining engmeermg pro-

'gram including purchase of the items listed below: ‘ o

. Electrohydraulic loadlng machme
Desk calculator.
Laser surveying equ1pment
- Alir compressor. -
DC variable speed motor.
- Gas detection instruments. , ,
" Dynamic recording system. .
Sec.2. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the state generaI fund

to the University of Nevada, Reno, for the purpose of maintaining

accredited programs, the sum of $202 034 for professional positions,
compensation and support in the departments listed ‘below: -

Department FTE Not to Exceed
Mining.......ooooo..... - .. 2.00 " $47,537
. Accounting............. : ‘ .. 2.00 47,537
" Business Law... : .. 100 . 23,769
- Counseling and Personnel Gmdance ........ 1.50 35,653
Clinical Psychology ; e OO - 23,769
Social Services'and Corrections............... 1.00 23,769

© 2. The money appropriated by this section is for the fiscal year begm-
ning July 1, 1977, and ending June 30, 1978. -

SEC, 3. Section 1 of this act and “this sectlon shall become effective -
upon passage and approva.l @

Original bill is on file at
the Research Library.

v~

\'g%i‘ﬁ


dmayabb
bill


(REPR]NTEDWITHADOPTEDAIMEND .

SENATE BILL NO 459—COMMI'I‘TEE ON FINANCE

7 APRIL T, 1977

T

N o Rcferredto Commlttee onF'mance

SUMMARY——Mam appropnatwn to state public works board for installation of
power facilities at southern Nevada prison. (BDR S$-1890)

- - FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No.
S State or Industrial Insurance_lmpact: Contains Appropriation.
LT -

‘an—nmu m nauq‘h sew; matter in brackets [ ] i+ material to be omitted.

’AN ACT ma.kmg an appropnahon to the state lic works board for the installa.
" matters properly relating thereto ~

The Peop[e of the State  of Nevada represented in Senate and Assembly, ‘
do enact as foltows. ; '

SBC'ﬂON 1. There is hereby appropnated fromr the state general fund
tothe state-public works board the sum.of $216,000 to be used for the
planmng and installation of power facilities at the southem Nevada

3

ﬁm&mw7‘fAfA

SEC 2 This actsha]lbecome eﬁectwe upon passageandapproval.
b - @& ‘

 Original bill is on file at
-the Research Library.

-
- N

tion of power facilities at the southern evada prison; and providinx othar :


dmayabb
bill


-~ ABSS

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 551—ASSEMBLYMEN
"MELLO AND HOWARD
| - MarcH 28, 1977

Referred to Committee on Way§ and Means .

: SUMMARY—Makes supplemental appropriation to ‘office of secretary of state for

entry of information on new corporatxons in data procmmg master file.-

(BDR S-1364)
"FISCAL NOTE LocaI Govemment Impact: No.
State or Industrial Insurance Impact: Contains Appropriation.
. EXPranamioN—Matter in ttalics i3 new; matter in brackets [ ] is material to be omitted.

e

Y

AN ACT makmg a Supplemental appropriation td the office of the secretary of- ’

state to pay costs of emtering information on new corporations in the data
processing. master ﬁle and prowdmg other matters properly relating thereto.

- The People of the State of Nevada, répresented in Senate and Assembly,

€0 00 ~3 OGN i GO Dt

A doenaaasfolows.

Sﬁcnou 1. Thereis hereby appropnated from the state general fund

- to the office of secretary of state the sum of $7,400, as an additional and

supplemental appropriation to that allowed and made by section 5 of
chapter 679, Statutes of Nevada 1975, to pay the costs of entering infor-

_mation on new corporations in the data processing master file.

SeEc. 2. After June 30, 1977, the unencumbered balance of the
appropriation made by section 1 shall not be encumbered and shall revert

‘to the state general fund. ..

SEec. 3. Thls act shalI become. effective upon passage and approval

Original bill is on file at ;
the Research Library. ) BN

Lrx g J


dmayabb
bill


S.B. 495

" SENATE BILL NO. 495—COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
APRIL 12, 1977

~ Referred td Committee on Finance

- SUMMARY—Directs state treasurer 'to transfer certain gold coins and bank notes
from state permanent school fund to Nevada state museum and makes appro-
priation to the fund. (BDR S-1814)

FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No.. )
- . State or Industrial Insurance Impact: Contains Appropriation.

Emnmmu—uamr In ptalics is new; matter in brackets [ ] is n;ateﬁal to be omitted.

L AN ACT directing the state treasurer to transfer certain coins and bank notes from
- - the state: permanent school fund to the Nevada state museum; making an
. appropriation to the state permanent school fund; and prowdmg other matters

ptoperly relating thereto. B )

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly,
.- - do enact as follows:

SECTION 1'.‘ The state treasuxer shall transfer to the Nevada state
museum that portion of the estate of Rose Tuczek which escheated to the
state in 1971 and consists of:

1. Thirty-four gold coins having a face value of $610; and

2. Certain state bank bills having a face value of $2, 565. :

SEC. 2:- There is hereby appropriated from the state general fund to
the state permanent school fund the sum of $3,175 to reimburse the fund
for the coins and bills transferred to the Nevada state museum pursuant to
section 1 of this act.

. Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon passage and approval.

)

b

* Original bill is.on file at
" the Research Library.‘


dmayabb
bill


S. B. 493

ot —

SENATE BILL NO. 493—COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
. APRIL 12, 1977

- LAl

SRE P ReferredtoCommxtteeonFmance B B

SUMMARY——Authonzes director of Nevada legislative counsel bureau to contract
with private printing firm for reproduction of Nevada Reports and makes
appropnatxo (BDR 29-1724) :

AL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No.
State or Industrial Insurance Impact: Contains Approprlatlon

| EXPLANATION—Matter in italics i3 new; matter in brackets [ ] is material to be.omitted.

e
p—e

i

’ AN ACT relating to Nevada Reports, authonzmg the dxrector of the Nevada legis-

Sﬁswmqm&@mhg

lative counsel bureau to contract for private printing subject to certain condi-
tions; making- an appropnanon and’ prov1dmg other mattets properly relatmg
-~ “thereto. ..

Y - -

The People of the State of Nevada represented in Senate and Assembly,

~do enact as follows:

SECTION' 1. NRS 345 025 is hereby amended to read as fo]lowy
345.025 Within the limits of legislative appropriations, specifically

-made for such purpose, the director of the legislative counsel bureau [is -
‘authorized to pay the superintendent of the state printing and records

division of the department of general services} may contract with a pri-
vate printing firm for the reproduction by printing or other reproductive

- process of volumes of Nevada Reports which are out of print or of limited

supply in the office of the legislative counsel bureau [.] if the price quoted -

- by the firm for such services is lower than the price quoted by the super-
. intendént of the state printing and records division of the department of

general services: Such reproduced volumes may be. bound so as to contain
one or more volumes of the original Nevada Reports and shall be sold to
the public at the prices provided in NRS 345.050. The proceeds of such
sales shall be deposited by the director of the legislative counsel bureau
in the legislative fund in the state treasury.

SeEc. 2. There is hereby appropriated from the state general fund for

- the support of the legislative counsel bureau, for the cost of reproducing

volumes of Nevada Reports pursuant to NRS 345.025, the sum of
b 7 ‘ ,
S : . B

‘$28 000

 CROw

Original bill is on file at
the Research Library.


dmayabb
bill


S.B.442

N

= ———— = a————————

SENATB BILL NO. MZ——COWHTEE ON HUMAN
RESOURCES AND FACILITIES o 2

za(?zr,»

APRII. 6, 1977

‘Referred to Commxttee on F‘mance

SUMMARY——Authonm addltxonal manufacmrmg at Nevada staie
o7 *n prison.  (BDR:16-1336) - v .

' FISCAL ‘NOTE: - Local Government Impact: Yu R

State or Industrial Insurance Impact Yu . .

st s
i = - — —

AN AC‘T‘ reIatmg to the Nevada state pmon authonzmg addmonat manufacturmg o
of artictes; requiring state agencies.to purchase certain articles; pro\ndmg
" penalties; md prowdmg other matters- properly relatmg thereto ) -

The People of the Staxe of Nevada represented in Senate and Assembly,:" e

do enact as follows.

SECTION 1 Chapter 209 of NRS is hereby amended by addmg -
thereto the prowsxons set forth as sections 2 to 4, inclusive, of this act. -~

SEc. 2. '1. The warden may purchase, within the limits of legislative
" appropriations, equipment, materials and supplies, hire necessary super- .
visory personnel and, with the approval of the state board of examiners,
- enter into_contracts and other agreements to provide for the manufacture
by przsoners of such articles as may be needed by the offices, departments,

OO0 =1 Qi L0 00w

political subdzvzszons and by charitable, civic, educatzonal fratemal or.
10, religious organizations in this state. -
11 . 2. The warden shall establish the price at which each artlcle manu-
12 factured at the Nevada state prison is to be sold and shall cause to be
13 prepared, at such times as he deems necessary, a catalog containing the
14 descnptzon and price of each article. Copies of the catalog shall be sent
15 to the chief of the purchaszng division of the department of general serv-
16 ices and using agencies as defined in NRS 333.020 and, upon their
17 request, to local governments as defined in NRS 332.015 and-to charita-
18 ble, civic, educational, fraternal or religious orgamzatzons in this state.

19 3. Orders for such articles shall be ﬁlled in the followmg order of
20 priority: L .
21 (a) Using agencies. ’

22 . (b)Local governments.

23 . (c) Charitable, civic, educational, fraternal or relzgzous orgamzatlons -

i“‘ w‘

institutions, boards, commissions and other- agencies of this state, its =




S p 1B D L S e i B G0 G0 G0 0O 0O 60 £ G 6O 0O RO BO DO DS DD 1O DY B9 B9 B bt 1 bt b pom ot ot ok ok fd : -
cwmqgmtwwugcmqwmgwwucw§QQw§w§H9w@qmmpw5HQ@@qmmmwmu

: precedzng fiscal year;

4. The amount, description and value of manufactured and unmanu
- factuired stock on hand 5 Py e ,

— P ,

Orders shall be placed wzth the chief of the purchasmg division of the R

department of general services.

«The warden-may adopt such reasonable regulatzons as are neces- B

sary to carry out the purposes of this section. . .

SeC.3:**The warden shall submit a sworn statement 10 the board -

wzthzn 60 days after the end of each fiscal year, setting forth in detail: -
“The amount, descrzptzon and value of all artzcles sold durmg the

2.:::The amount of money collected from such sales, B et .
3. The amount outstanding, what for and by whom owed;

~ = 5. The amount, descnptzon and value of all tools, supphes and

machinery on hand connected wzth the manufacture of artlcles at the'. L

" prison; and A B L T T S
< 6. The amount of money requu'ed for the purchase of additional tool.: s
- supplies and machznery for the next succeedmg fiscal year. AR
SEC. 4. . 1. .The prison industry fund is. hereby created as an enter-. ~ -_-
. prise fund. The warden shall administer this fund. = . NN
2. The fund consists of money collected from ‘the sale of articles = -
manufactured at the Nevada state prison. The money in the fund shall be
i -used for the purposes af section 2 of this act, except as provided in sub--
~section 3. Claims against the fund, approved by the warden shall be
. pazd as other claims against the state are paid. -

3. ' The balance of the fund atthe end of each fiscal year shall revertl )

within 90 days thereafter to the state general fund to the extent the - '
balance exceeds the amounts needed to support the purposes of section o
2 of this act m the next succeedmg ﬁscal year as determzned by the

board
- SEC. 5. NRS 209.195 is hereby amended to read as fol]ows -
209.195+ 1. The prisoners’ [store] trust fund is hereby created. [as
a trust fund.J All money received for the benefit of prisoners through con-
tributions I, percentages from sales of goods manufactured by the prison-
ers, ] and from other sources not otherwise reqmred to be deposited in
another fund, shall be deposited in the pnsoners [store} trust fund.
2. “The warden shall deposit the prisoners’ [store] #rust fund in one
or more banks of reputable standing, shall keep, or cause to be kept, a

-full and accurate account of such fund and shall submit reports to the

board relative to such funds and valuables as may be requu'ed from time
to time. &7 :
3. Money in the prisoners’ [store] trust fund shall be expended for
the welfare and benefit of all prisoners. - ,
SecC. 6. " NRS 209.390 is hereby amended to read as follows:
209.390 - All money due to the state for [any manufactured articles
sold, or for] labor performed either within or without the prison walls or
enclosures, shall be certified to under oath by the warden to the board,
who shall receive and receipt for the [same.] money. All money [thus]
received shall be paid into the state treasury, and the state treasurer shall
place it to the credit of the appropriate account within the state general
fund for the use of the state prison. The secretary of the board shall make




% .a reptgrt thereof to the state controller on or before the 10th day of each
~moan g

~Sec. 7.. Chapter 332 of NRS is hereby amended by addmg t.hereto
the prov:srons set forth as sections 8 to 10, inclusive, of this act.

B ‘“authonzed representative from purchasing or contracting for the purchase
-4 of any article manufactured at the Nevada state prison. ~ . '
- 2. Articles purchased pursuant to subsection 1 shall not be resold S
- SEC. 9. Any officer or employee of a: goverrung body who resells any
article purchased from the Nevada state prison is guilty of a misdemeanor.
SEC. 10: - On or before June 1 of each:year, each local _government, if:
‘requested to do so by the warden of the Nevada state prison, shall pro-
:vide a statement indicating the extent of its-needs during the next succeed--
-ing fiscal year for articles manufactured:at the Nevada state prison. .
“Reference shall be made, if possible, to-the:description and price of the .
article as found in the catalog of the articles provided by the warden. =~ - -
SEc. 11. " Chapter 333 of NRS is hereby amended by addmg thereto
-a new section which shall read as follows:. o
1. Except as provided in subsection 3 every u.s'mg agency shall pur—
_chase from the Nevada state prison all articles it requzres each ﬁ.s'cal vear
" and which are manufactured at the Nevada state przson ,
© 2. On or before June 1 of each year, each usmg agency, zf requested

28 " fo this section shall not be resold. - - r r
99 . 3.~ Subsection 1 does not apply: - - - N

30 - o (a) In cases where the warden and the chtef determme that a parttcular
< article cannot be reasonably adapted to ‘meet the actual and reasonable
-’ néeds of the using agency. . E

-

34 - quantity reasonably required by the agency.
-85 - 4. Any officer of a using agency who violates- the provzszon.r of sub

86 - section 1 is guilty of malfeasance in aﬁiCe and shall be removed from :

:zoffice as provided by law.
5. Any person who resells any artzcle purchased from the Nevada
~state prison is guilty of a misdemeanor. - -

40 *~~ SEC. 12. Chapter 207 of NRS is hereby amended by addmg thereto

41 - a new section which shall read as follows: :
42 - 1.2t is unlawful for any person, except przsoners on parole or proba-
43 .tion, to sell or offer for sale to the general public of this or any other
44 state, any article manufactured at the Nevada state prison: - ~ -~

48 - 2. =Any person who violates the provisions of subsection 1 is gullty

46 of a misdemeanor. Each such sale or offer for sale constltute: a separate

47 oﬂens under this section. )

1 _j) Orlglnal bill is on file at
the Research Library.

SEcC.8. - I. Nothmg in this chapter-prevents a-governing body or its "

:(b) To the extent the pnson cannot supply a parttcular arttcle m the :

- 93 to do so by the warden of the Nevada state prison, shall provide a state- ,' P
24 . ment indicating the extent of its needs dunng ‘the succeeding fiscal year for ’
. 95 articles manufactured at the Nevada state prison. Reference shall be made,"
- .26 if possible, to the description and price of the article as found in the cata- -
797 ' log of the articles provided by the warden Artzcles purchased pursuant

.. "/"j:



dmayabb
bill


£

S AB.SS2

-

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 552——-ASSEMBLYMEN MELLO
AND HOWARD C

.- Marca28,1977
p \

L Referred to Committee on Ways and Mea.ns

o SUMMARY—Makw supplemental appropriatior to health dmsxon of department.

gflgllgn)an resources for support of the tuberculosis control program. (BDR

A " FISCAL NOTE: Local Government Impact: No..

IR E;irdsAnou—Mamrmlmuca'isnew;mgnerinbrackeu[‘ 1 is material to be omitted.

" - State or Industrial Insurance Impact: Contains Appropriation

=1

AN ACT making a supplemental appropﬁetxon to the health division of the depart-

ment of human resources for the support of the tuberculos;s control program; -
and pmv1dmg other matters properly relatmg Lhereto : .

' The PeopTe of the State of Nevada represented m .S'enate and Assembly, |

’

@@kwwu~

7

do enact as follows.

SBC;HON 1. There is hereby appropnated from the _state general
fund to the health division of the department of human resources for the
support of the tuberculosis control program the sum of $24,218 as an

. additional and supplemental appropriation to that allowed and made by
- section 32 of chapter 679, Statutes of Nevada 1975.

SEC.2. After June 30, 1977, the unencumbered balance of the
appropriation made in section 1 shall not be encumbered and shall revert.

'8 ta the state general fund.

SEC,S This act shall beconie effective ‘upon passage and approval
KRR @ )

Original billison fileat —~ =
the Research Library. '

‘y

.


dmayabb
bill




